

§ 201-20.305 [Corrected]

6. On page 61282, in the third column, in § 201-20.305, paragraph (a)(7) is corrected by removing the correspondence symbol "(KMA)" and replacing it with the correspondence symbol "(KAA)".

§ 201-21.403 [Corrected]

7. On page 61283, in the first column, in § 201-20.403, paragraph (a)(2)(iii), is corrected by removing the correspondence symbol "(KMA)" and replacing it with the correspondence symbol "(KAA)".

§ 201-21.603 [Corrected]

8. On page 61283, in the first column, in § 201-20.603, paragraphs (d)(1) and (d)(3) are corrected by removing the correspondence symbol "(KMR)" and replacing it with the correspondence symbol "(KAR)".

§ 201-21.604 [Corrected]

9. On page 61283, in the first column, in § 201-20.604(a) is corrected by removing the correspondence symbol "(KMA)" and replacing it with the correspondence symbol "(KAA)".

§ 201-23.003 [Corrected]

10. On page 61283, in the first column, in § 201-23.003, paragraph (a) and (c) are corrected by removing the correspondence symbol "(KMA)" and replacing it with the correspondence symbol "(KAA)".

§ 201-39.001 [Corrected]

11. On page 61283, in the first column, in § 201-39.001(b) is corrected by removing the correspondence symbol "(KMR)" and replacing it with the correspondence symbol "(KML)" and replacing it with "(KAL)".

§ 201-39.101-6 [Corrected]

2. On page 61283, in the third column, in § 201-101-6, paragraph (b) is corrected by removing the correspondence symbol "(KMR)" and replacing it with the correspondence symbol "(KAR)".

§ 201-39.104-1. [Corrected]

13. On page 61283, in the third column, the section numbering "201-37.104-1" should be corrected to read "§ 201-39.104-1" and paragraph (b)(3) is corrected by removing the correspondence symbol "(KMR)" and replacing it with the correspondence symbol "(KAR)".

§ 201-39.3304-1 [Corrected]

14. On page 61284, in the first column, in § 201-39.3304-1 is corrected by removing the correspondence symbol "(KMA)" and replacing it with the correspondence symbol "(KAA)".

Dated: December 23, 1994.

Margaret Truntich,

Director, Regulations Analysis Division.

[FR Doc. 95-361 Filed 1-5-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6820-25-M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**Bureau of Land Management****43 CFR Public Land Order 7108**

[CA-050-7123-00-6251; CACA 7618]

Partial Revocation of Secretarial Order Dated April 20, 1922; California

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Public Land Order.

SUMMARY: This order revokes a Secretarial Order dated April 20, 1922, insofar as it affects 43.92 acres of public lands withdrawn for the Bureau of Land Management's Powersite Classification No. 29. The land is no longer needed for this purpose, and the revocation is necessary to permit disposal of the land through land exchange under Section 206 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976. This action will open the land to surface entry unless closed by overlapping withdrawals or temporary segregations of record. The land has been and remains open to mineral leasing and to mining under the provisions of the Mining Claims Rights Restoration Act of 1955.

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 6, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Duane Marti, BLM California State Office, 2800 Cottage Way, Sacramento, California 95825, 916-978-4820.

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior by Section 204 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714 (1988), it is ordered as follows:

1. The Secretarial Order dated April 20, 1922, which withdrew public lands for Powersite Classification No. 29, is hereby revoked insofar as it affects the following described land:

Mount Diablo Meridian

T. 32 N., R. 8 W.,

Sec. 32, lot 3 (formerly described as SW¹/₄SE¹/₄).

The area described contains 43.92 acres in Trinity County.

2. At 10 a.m. on February 6, 1995, the land will be opened to the operation of the public land laws generally, subject to valid existing rights, the provisions of existing withdrawals, other segregations of record, and the requirements of applicable law. All valid applications

received at or prior to 10 a.m. on February 6, 1995, shall be considered as simultaneously filed at that time. Those received thereafter shall be considered in the order of filing.

Dated: December 23, 1994.

Bob Armstrong,

Assistant Secretary of the Interior.

[FR Doc. 95-281 Filed 1-5-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-40-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**Federal Highway Administration****49 CFR Part 382**

[FHWA Docket Nos. MC-116, MC-92-19, MC-92-23]

RIN 2125-AA79, 2125-AC85, 2125-ADO6

Controlled Substance and Alcohol Use and Testing

AGENCY: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), DOT.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: On February 15, 1994, the Federal Highway Administration published final alcohol testing rules. Larger employers were scheduled to begin testing under these rules on January 1, 1995. In response to a number of petitions from the motor carrier industry, FHWA is briefly postponing this implementation date with respect to pre-employment testing only until May 1, 1995, to assist the motor carrier industry to comply effectively with the rule's provisions.

DATES: This amendment is effective December 31, 1994.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

David Miller, Office of Motor Carrier Standards (202-366-1790), or David Sett, Office of the Chief Counsel (202-366-0834), Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation, 400 7th Street, SW., Washington, DC 20590. Office hours are from 7:45 a.m. to 4:15 p.m., Monday through Friday, except Federal legal holidays.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

On February 15, 1994, FHWA, along with other Department of Transportation (DOT) operating administrations, published final alcohol testing regulations. These rules implemented the Omnibus Transportation Employee Testing Act of 1991. The FHWA rules (49 CFR part 382) require motor carriers to conduct pre-employment, post-accident, reasonable suspicion, and random alcohol testing of covered drivers, and also provide for return-to-